THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Depurimient of Transporiation

Victoria F. Shechan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner

Bureau of Bridge Design
October 5, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

The Department of Transportation requests that this item be placed on the Consent Calendar.

Authorize the Department of Transportation to amend Contract #5000576 with Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc., Vendor #174584, to study and prepare preliminary engincering plans for the rehabilitation
or replacement of' the General Sullivan Bridge carrying pedestrian and recreational traffic over Little
Ray berween the City of Dover and the Town of Newington, by extending the completion date from
December 31, 2020 to June 30, 2021, effective upon Governor and Council approval. The original
Agreement was approved by Governor and Council on August 26, 2015, Item #30. Time extension
only, no new funding.

EXPLANATION

The current time extension amendment is due to various complications associated with the COVID-19
pandemic including delays in public participation, the restrictions on the size for public meetings,
FHWA requirement that major project meetings must be public and in-person, and staffing priorities
which is affecting completion of the NEPA documentation. Of the previously-amended $1,045,841.63
amount for this contract, there is a balance of approximately $176,800.00 remaining (100% Turnpike
Funds).

On August 26, 2015, the Governor and Council authorized the subject engineering and environmental
services Agreement (Item #30; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $291,531.41 to study and
prepare preliminary engineering plans for the rehabilitation or replacement of the General Sullivan
Bridge (Br. No. 200/023) carrying pedestrian and recreational traffic over Little Bay between the City of
Dover and the Town of Newington. This 1930’s 9-span structure (6 steel deck truss approach spans and
a 3-span steel through-truss deck arch) has a total length of 1,585 feet. It has been on the Red List since
1990 and is currently closed to all traffic due to its deteriorated condition. This project is currently
included in the State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan (Newington-Dover, 11238S).

On June 6, 2018, the Governor and Council authorized a fee increase and time extension amendment to
the Agreement (Item #53; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $754,310.22 (from $291,531.41
to $1,045,841.63) for the expanded scope of work for the Type, Size and Location (TS&L) evaluation
and environmental coordination for the General Sullivan Bridge. The completion date was amended
from December 31, 2018 to June 30, 2019.
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There were two earlier and two subsequent time extension amendments. The first time extension
amendment extended the original completion date of December 31, 2016 to December 31, 2017, and
was approved by Governor and Council on December 21, 2016 (Item #5H; copy of Resolution
attached). The second time extension amendment extended the completion date to December 31, 2018,
and was approved by Governor and Council on October 25, 2017 (Item #5A; copy of Resolution
attached). The fourth time extension amendment extended the completion date to December 31, 2019,
and was approved by Governor and Council on June 5, 2019 (Item #5D; copy of Resolution attached).
The fifth time extension amendment extended the completion date to May 31, 2020, and was approved
by Governor and Council on December 18, 2019 (Item #5M; copy of Resolution attached). The sixth
time extension amendment extended the completion date to December 31, 2020, and was approved by
Governor and Council on June 24, 2020 (ltem #60; copy of Resolution attached). '

The purpose of this time extension amendment is to allow the consultant sufficient time to complete the
public outreach for the Section 106 Consultation, issue the Supplemental Environmental Impact
Statement (SEIS), and hold Public Hearing with an in-person component.

This amended Agreement has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. Copies
of the fully-executed amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the
Department of Administrative Services, and subsequcnt to Governor and Council approval will be on
file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as
outlined above.

Sincerely,

l,m o Ahe

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

Attachments
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
NEWINGTON-DOVER Bureau of Highway Design
11238S (Part B) Room 200 (CMF)
General Sullivan Bridge Tel. (603)271-2171
Time Extension Amendment #7 Fax: (603) 271-7025

{Agreement Dated July 15, 2015,

Contract No. 5000576)

Qctober 5, 2020

Mr. Peter J. Walker
Project Manager
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.
2 Bedford Farms Drive, Suite 200
Bedford, NH 03110-6532

Dear Mr. Walker:

This tetter amends Article I, Section G (Date of Completion) for the above-noted Agreement. The original
and amended dates are as follows:

QOriginal Completion Date December 31, 2016

Amended to December 31, 2017

Amended to December 31, 2018

Amended to June 30, 2019

Amended to . December 31, 2019 , i
- e Amended-to : - May 31,2020 -- -

Amended to December 31, 2020

By 1this letter, amended to June 30, 2021

This no-additional-cost change order for the extension is as requested by your letter dated September 2. 2020.
This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor and Council.

Sincerely,

A G

Jennifer E, Reczek, P.E.
Project Manager

Approved: Q}Slamn&s,l’{_‘

Director of Project Development

We concur in the above Amendment.

VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.

By: ”‘xT/":&

Senior Principal

Tite:

JER/wjh
Atiachments
s:Ahighway-design¥(lowns newingtontl 1238-s\part b agreementileuerstime extension #7\whb 10-05-20 el #7 .docx
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

NEWINGTON-DOVER, 11238S (PART B)
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this amended AGREEMENT on the day and year first
above writien. )

Consultant
WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT CONSULTANT
By: % A By: HeX 7. /«:&
Senior Principal (Title)

Dated: 10/5/2020 Dated: 10/5/2020

Department of Transportation
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE THE TE OE NEW HAMPSHIRE
l By gﬁf‘ %‘ -

"“Director of Project Devalopment
’&0“-" DOT COMMISSIONER

Dated: CY XIS BD DOX) Dated: (7 1D 22D, D050

Attorney General

This is to certify that the above-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by this office and is approved as to form and
execution.

Dated: ll!%l?fo By: W’/M Q?MW

Assistant Attorney General

Secretary of State
This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on approved this amended

AGREEMENT.
Dated: Attest:
By:

Secretary of State
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VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
Certificate of Vot}z

NEWINGTON-DOVER
11238S (PART B)
General Sullivan Bridge

I, Robert M. Dubinsky, hereby certify that 1 am the duly elected Clerk of
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

I hereby certify the following is a true copy of Vote taken at a meeting of the
‘Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held on January 29,
2020, at which a quorum of the Board was present and voting.

VOTED:

That Martin F. Kennedy is Senior Principal for Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc. and is hereby authorized to execute professional services
contracts, proposals and amendments in the name and behalf of
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., and affix its corporate seal thereto;
and such cxccution of any professional service contract, proposal or
amendment in this company's name on its behalf under seal of the
company, shall be valid and binding upon this company.

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and
remains in full force and effect as of this date, and that Martin F. Kennedy
is Senior Principal for this Corporation

ATTEST:

10/5/2020 ‘ \

Date:
)

g,

_ ‘\,»E"B ”;,} |
{gﬁ:ﬁl%(}’ ‘}?

Mm'




State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that VANASSE HANGEN
BRUSTLIN, INC. is a Massachusetts Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on December 11,
1986. | further certify that all fecs and documents required by the Sceretary of State’s office have been received and is in good

standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID; 104275
Certificate Number: 0004892977

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto sct my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 15th day of April A.D, 2020.

Do ok

William M. Gardner
Secre!tary of State
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

OPID: C
DATE (MWDD/YYYY}
08/27/2020

VANAS-1

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POQLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s}.

781-245-5400

cgNEACT Christopher A. Poole

PRODUCER
Poole Professional B&B of MA PHONE TAX -
wTkAft;dltébglARoc:,B%% Ste 305 wc No Cxj: 781-245-5400 (RS, nop. 1 81-245-5463
akefield,
Christopher A. Poole Adtees:
‘ INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER & ; Transportation Insurance Co. 20494
\!‘ asse Hangen Brustli Ine wsurer g ; Safety Insurance Company 39454
5 @g v *, I-? % wsurer ¢ Gontinental Insurance Company 15289
Célcrz'a Ee‘:oanﬁerl rustBlin EE ic PC. insurer o : XL Specialty Insurance Company 37885
g INSURERE ¢ :
Watertown MA 02471
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TCO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

A TYPE OF INSURANCE ML%" POLICY NUMBER Y B o S LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
| cLamsmace [ X oceur x | x leo18ia1932 05/01/2020] 05/0112021 | BA¥45E TORENTED R 1,000,000
Ed Contractual Liab NO DEDUCTIBLE MED EXP {Any one person] | 3 10,000
E3 Blanket Waiver XCU COVERAGE INCL PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 3 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
| |pouiey | X | 5ES PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: Val Paper s 1,500,000
C | automoBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLELMIT [ 1,000,000
S X anvauto X | x 6018203376 05/01/2020| 05/01/2021 | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | 5 1,000,000
Fownen X7 sgreguien— |-~ T o - N N i
|__ | AUTOS onLy AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accigent) | §
OPERTY DAMAGE
X | SR one ARBES PR s 1,000,000
X [1501873 MA SAFETY NOH Medical Expense - s 5,000
C | X | umereuaums | X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE s 14,000,000
Excessuae || CLamMsmaoE] X[ X rm 8203362 FOLLOWS FORM |05/01/2020 05/01/2021] , coceee . 14,000,000)-
oeo | X | retenions 10,000 s
A [workers compENSATION X[eer o | [
AND EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY
"';}.SES&R‘ST%%’E;%IUEE%‘ECU“VE IA X 16017185236 05/01/2020]| 05/01/2021| o £, oy acciDENT s 1,000,000
andatory I WK} ALL STATES LONGSHORE/HA £ L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH § 1,000,000
If yes, describe undar 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS beiow E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § Y,
D |Arch Eng Prof Liab DPR9962765 07/19/2020(07/19/2021 |Per Claim 5,000,000
Inci PollutionLiab FULL PRIOR ACTS Aggregate 5,000,000

RE: See Attached List of Pro!ects
Professional Liability Deductible: $50,000

DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Addiional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space | required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

NHDOT-1

New Hampshire Department
of Transportation

l

John O. Morton Building
7 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 483
Concord, NH 03302-0483

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

(Lt Frl

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



. nowercooe  NHDOT-1 VANAS-1 o
NOTEPAD INSURED'S NAME  Vanasse Hangen Brustlin Inc OP ID:; CL bate 08/27/2020

RE: Projects List Attached

New Hampshire Department of Transportation is inciuded as additional

insured per written contract

under the general, auto, and umbrella

1iability policies subject to same termsg and conditions. Coverage is

primary and non-contributory

. Waiver of pubrogation applies to indicated

policies in favor of additional insured. 30 day notice of cancellation

except 10 day notice for non-

payment of premium.
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Deparcment of Transpoartaiien

Victoria F. Sheehan " William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner

Bureau of Bridge Design
May 7, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Depariment of Transportation to amend Contract #5000576 with Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc., Vendor #174584, to study and prepare preliminary engineering plans for the rehabilitation
or replacement of the General Sullivan Bridge carrying pedestrian and recreational traffic over Little
Bay between the City of Dover and the Town of Newington, by retroactively extending the completion
date from May 31, 2020 to December 31, 2020, effective upon Governor and Council approval. The
original Agreement was approved by Governor and Council on August 26, 2015, Item #30. Time
extension only, no new funding.

EXPLANATION

This item is retroactive because the circumstances that contribute to the time extension, the COVID-19
pandemic, were unforeseen. The stay at home order has hindered public participation and negatively
impacted completion of the project’s public outreach for Section 106 Consultation prior to May 31, 2020.

On August 26, 2015, the Governor and Council authorized the subject engineering and environmental
services Agreement (ltem #30; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $291,531.41 to study and
prepare preliminary engineering plans for the rehabilitation or replacement of the General Sullivan
Bridge (Br. No. 200/023) carrying pedestrian and recreational traffic over Little Bay between the City of
Dover and the Town of Newington. This 1930°s 9-span structure (6 steel deck truss approach spans and
a 3-span steel through-truss deck arch) has a total length of 1,585 feet. It has been on the Red List since
1990 and is currently closed to all traffic due to its deteriorated condition. This project is currently
included in the State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan (Newington-Dover, 11238S).

On June 6, 2018, the Governor and Council authorized a fee increase and time extension amendment to
the Agreement (Item #53; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $754,310.22 (from $291,531 .4t
to $1,045,841.63) for the expanded scope of work for the Type, Size and Location (TS&L) evaluation
and environmental coordination for the General Sullivan Bridge. The completion date was amended
from December 31, 2018 to June 30, 2019.

There were two carlier and two subsequent time extension amendments. The first time extension
amendment extended the original completion date of December 31, 2016 to December 31, 2017, and
was approved by Govemor and Council on December 21, 2016 (ltem #5H; copy of Resolution
attached). The second time extension amendment extended the completion date to December 31, 2018,
and was approved by Govemor and Council on October 25, 2017 (ltem #5A; copy of Resolution
attached). The fourth time extension amendment extended the completion date to December 31, 2019,

JOHN 0. MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
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and was approved by Governor and Council on June 5, 2019 (ltem #5D; copy of Resolution attached).
The fifth time extension amendment extended the completion date to May 31, 2020, and was approved
by Governor and Council on December 18, 2019 (Item #5M; copy of Resolution attached).

The purpose of this time extension amendment is to allow the consultant sufficient time to complete the
public outreach for the Section 106 Consultation and issue a Supplemental Environmental Impact
Statement (SEIS). Of the previously-amended $1,045,841.63 amount for this contract, there is a balance
of approximately $!189,500.00 remaining (100% Tumnpike Funds).

This amended Agreement has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. Copies

of the fully-executed amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the

Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on
file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as
outlined above.

Sincerely,

Lo v Aha

Victoria F. Shechan
Commissioner

Attachments

vl



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Victorla F, Shechan

Conumissioner
NEWINGTON-DOVER Bureau of Highway Design
11238S (Part B) Room 200 (CMF)
General Sullivao Bridge Tel. (603) 271-2171
Time Extension Amendment #6 Fax: (603) 271-7025

(Agreement Dated July 15, 2015, .

. Contract No. 5000576)

May 7, 2020

Mr. Peter J. Walker
Project Manager
Vanasse Hangen Bnistlin, Inc.
2 Bedford Farms Drive, Suite 200
Bedford, NH 03110-6532 °

Dear Mr. Walker:

This letter amends Article I, Section G (Date of Completion) for the sbove-noted Agroement. The original
and amendzd dates are as follows:

Original Completion Date December 31, 2016
Amended to December 31,2017
Amended to December 31,2018
Amended to June 30,2019
Amended to December 31, 2019
Amended to . May31,2020
By this letter, amended to December 31, 2020

This no-additional-cost change order for the extension is as requested by your letter dated April 16, 2020.
This amendment becomes ffective upon approval by the Govemnor and Council.
Sincerely,

Keith A. Cota, P.E.
Chi Manager

Approved: et E. Stamnes, P.E.

Director of Project Development
We cancur in the ebove Amendment.

YANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.

By: .ﬂnﬁm

: S
Title: _Sfarrat TRiart: a4
KAC/wih
Attschments .
s\Vhighwa y-desigi{towns fewington\l 1 238-s'pent b wwmmw-mum
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
NEWINGTON-DOVER, 112388 (PART B)

VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.

TN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have exceuted this amended AGREEMENT on the day and year first
above written.

Consultant
WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT ' CONSULTANT
By: / By: A -
’ : =
SEarort Toracifd (Title)
Dated: 5/812020 Dated: 51872020
D nt of Transportatio
WITNESS T STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE THE?A‘!&OF Na HAMPSHIRE .
By: By: v}
Director of Project Devalapment

fﬂ"l; DOT COMMISSIONER

omjﬂma_ré@ao_ " Dated: |

_ Attorney Generat

This is to certify that the above-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by this office and is approved as to form and
execution.

Dated: _(p[t{| 2020 By _fMA1B Ararghina

Assistant Alorney General

Secretary of State

" This is to certify tﬁal the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on approved this amended
AGREEMENT. ’ '
Dated: ' Aftest:
By:

Secretary of Statc



VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
Certificate of Vote

NEWINGTON-DOVER
11238S (PART B)
General Sullivan Bridge

I, Robert M. Dubinsky, hereby certify that 1 am the duly elected Clerk of
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

| hereby certify the following is a true copy of Vote taken at a meeting of the
Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held on January 29,
2020, at which a quorum of thc Board was present and voling.

VOTED:

That Martin F. Kennedy is Senior Principal for Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc. and is hereby authorized to execute professivnal services
contracts, proposals amd ainendiments in the name and behalf of
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.. and affix its corporate seal thereto;
and such exccution of any professional service contract, proposal or
amendment in this company's name on its behalf under seal of the
company. shall be valid and binding upon this company.

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and
remains in full force and effect as of this date, and that Martin F. Kennedy

is Senior Principal for this Corporation.

ATTEST:

Date: _Mav 8, 2020 W

Clerk

(Cornarate Seal)
\atle]




State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

[, William M. Gardner, Seeretary of State of the Siate of New Hampshire, do hereby certify thet VANASSE HANGEN .
BRUSTLIN, INC. is a Massachuscits Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on December 11,
1986. | further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secrctary of State’s office have boen received and is in good
standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business 1D: 104275
Certilicate Number: 0004892977

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 hereto set my hand end cause 1o be affixed
the Scal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 15th day of April A.D. 2020.

Do bk

\\_Filliam M. Gardner
Secrctary of State
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

VANAS-1 OPID:. C

DATE {(MMDDIYYYY)
05/08/2020

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXYEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIRICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: {f the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisloﬂs or be endorsed.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditlons of the policy, certain policies may reguire an endorsement. A statement on
this cortificata does not confor rights to the certificate holder in liou of such sndorsomant(s).

PRODUCER BB of MA 781-245-5400 [ERUHA<T Christopher A. Foole
Profes | 5
O Rdobon R, 2, Sto 303 A, Bo, £y, 181-245-5400 [AR, oy 781-245-5463
Wakeficld, MA 01680 _
Christopher A, Poole
INSURER{F) APFORDING COVERAGE * N
‘ wanspoﬂaﬁon Insurance Co 20494
. Sataty Insurance Company 38454
ﬁ o '?" Sroaynh '"‘ .Continental Casuaity Company 20443
| SURERC ;
ngg" "% rustlin LD pesuren p : XL Specialty Insurance Company 37885
| mzungne
A S mas
_C.Q.YEBAQ.ES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

POLICY EFF

e TYPE OF INSURANCE w POLICY NUMBER B LoaTs
A | X | commErCiaL GEXERAL LIABILTY : s 1.(".\(:.(:!1:!(3L
] counsausoe [ X] occum x | x 018141032 05/01/2020| 05/01/202+ | BAMAGE 1O RENTED 3 1,000,000
X | Contractual Liab INO DEDUCTIBLE | WD £xP (A e perpom__| 3 10,000
% | Blanket Waiver (XCU COVERAGE INCL | pprsonaL s aDvmamy | 1.000.003'
m"[“ﬂ war | ceneru acorecats |3 2,000,000
PoLCY , o | s 2,000,000
Val Paper 3 1,500,000
.C mouonu LaBRATY | CoMDED SINGLE LBaT | 1,000,000
TLX | any auto x| x 18018203378 05/01/2020105/01/2021 | poon Y INSURY 1Per perpont | §
| WT& oNLY w&o | BODILY INARY {Per pocidenti| §
ATY
| X | VR ¢ : 5
X [150187T3 WA Safety NOH Modical Expense " 5,000)
C | X |umsreriatus | X joccun  Each ocgurmEnce s 14,000,000
EXCESS LIAB cLamsanpe| X | X [6018203362 FOLLOWS FORM | 05/01/2020]05/01/2021 | aGGREGATE 3 14,000,000
oeo | X | evennons 10,000 . 1
A |woaners COMENBATION X ]ﬁﬁtma | [g{"-
juinimbakondy '“&'W' vin X |60%7185236 05/01/2020( 050112021 [ 4 1acys accioemr . 1,000,000
ﬁ{..%&#ﬁ.. [(M]pral ™ oLt sTaTES LONGSHOREMA ey oisease .excmmoved 3 1,000,000
P RA : £, DISEASE . POUICY ot | § 1,000,000
D [Arch Eng Pr DPR9S45121 0771912019 07/18/2020 [Per Claim 5,000,000
Inc! PoltutionLisb ruu PRIOR ACTS Aggregate 5,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS | VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional R ks & may be H mace space ts requirss)
PL Deductlble: $50,000
See Attachment
CANCELLATION

’_G.EBII.E&LTE HOLDER

New Hampshire Department
of Transportation

John O. Morton Bullding

7 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 483
I Concord, NH 03302-0483

1

NHDOT-1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN -

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Frl

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1088-2015 ACORD CORPCORATION. All righls reserved.

The ACORD name and [cgo are registered marks of ACORD
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NOTEPAD: maumeDs naxe Vanasse Hangen Brustiin Inc. OPID: CL Dats  05/08/2020

RE: PROJECT(8): Statewide ‘On-Call Hwy Depign, 26922-Newington-Dover,
112388 Part A-Statewide On-Call Br. Designm, QSiJJ-Nanchts er, 16099 Part
B-Btatewide On-Call Water Qualitxisorvico. 41454¢-5tatewide On-Call Hux.
Deni 41329-Statewide On-Call r Quality and Noioe, llJos-JaltroE -
50037§i4), 16037-8tatewide On-Call ., Design, 41B883-Statewide On-Call
Br. Design, 41341, Newington-Dover-112388-Part B-Ceneral Sullivaan Bridge

The State of New Hampohire Department of Transportation is included as
additional ingureds per writteo contract on the general, auto and umbrella
11;b111tzn3011c1¢- nu%gect to same texrms and congictona. Coverage is
primary non-contributory. Waiver of aubrogac!.on appliea in Eavor of
additional insured. 30 day nDotice of cancellation except 10 day notice for
non-payment of premium.




Nen Hasanshive
w/" THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
g DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Tronp
Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner

Burcau of Bridge Design
October 21, 2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION
The Department of Transportation requests placing this item on the Consent Calendar.

Authorize the Department of Transportation to amend Contract #5000576 with Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc., Vendor #174584, to study and prepare preliminary engineering plans for the rehabilitation
or replacement of the General Sullivan Bridge carrying pedestrian and recreational traffic over Little
Bay between the City of Dover and the Town of Newington, by extending the completion date from
December 31, 2019 to May 31, 2020, effective upon Governor and Council approval. The original
Agreement was approved by Governor and Council on August 26, 2015, Item #30. Time extension
only, no new funding.

EXP 0

On August 26, 2015, the Governor and Council authorized the subject engineering and environmental
services Agreement (ltem #30; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $291,531.41 to study and
prepare preliminary enginecering plans for the rehabilitation or replacement of the General Sullivan
Bridge (Br. No. 200/023) carrying pedestrian and recreational traffic over Little Bay between the City of
Dover and the Town of Newington. This 1930’s 9-span structure (6 steel deck truss approach spans and
a 3-span steel through-truss deck arch) has a total length of 1,585 feet. It has been on the Red List since
1990 and is currently closed to all traffic due to its deteriorated condition. This project is currently
included in the State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan (Newington-Dover, 11238S).

On June 6, 2018, the Governor and Council authorized a fee increase and time extension amendment to
the Agreement ([tem #53; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $754,310.22 (from $291,531 41
to $1,045,841.63) for the expanded scope of work for the Type, Size and Location (TS&L) evaluation
and environmental coordination for the General Sullivan Bridge. The completion date was amended
from December 31, 2018 to June 30, 2019.

There were two carlier and one subsequent time extension amendments. The first time extension
amendment extended the original completion date of December 31, 2016 to December 31, 2017, and
was approved by Governor and Council on December 21, 2016 (ltem #5H; copy of Resolution
attached). The second time extension amendment extended the completion date to December 31, 2018,
and was approved by Governor and Council on October 25, 2017 (Item #5A; copy of Resolution
attached). The fourth time extension amendment extended the completion date to December 31, 2019,
and was approved by Governor and Council on June §, 2019 (Item #5D; copy of Resolution attached).

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P,Q. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 « FAX: 603-271-3914 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2004 « INTERNET: WAWNHDOT.COM
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The purpose of this time extension amendment is to allow the consultant sufficient time to complete the
Section 106 Consultation and issue a Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS). Of the
previously-amended $1,045,841.63 amount for this contract, there is a balance of approximately
$286,500.00 remaining (100% Tumpike Funds).

This amended Agreement has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. Copies
of the fully-executed amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the
Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on
file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as
outlined above. ‘

Sincerely,

(A

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

Attachments

Vi
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Tronsperiailon
Vlcu;n'a F. Sheehan . . William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner ' Assistant Commissioner
NEWINGTON-DOVER Buréab of Highway Design
112388 (Part B) Room 200 (CMF)
General Sullivan Bridge Tel. (603) 271-2171
Time Extension Amendment #5 Fax: (603) 271-7025

(Agreement Dated July 15, 2015,

Contract No. 5000576)
October 17,2019
Mr. Peter }. Walker’ ‘
. Project Manager
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, inc.
2 Bedford Farms Drive, Suite 200
Bedford, NH 03110-6532

Dear Mr. Walker:

This letter amends Article 1, Section G (Date of Completion} for the above-noted Agreement. The original
and amended dates are as follows:

Original Completion Date December 31, 2016
Amended to December 31, 2017
Amended to December 31, 2018
Amended to June 30,2019
Amended to N December 31, 2019
By this letter, amended to May 31, 2020

This no-additional-cost change order for the extension is as requested by your letter dated September 26,
2019.

This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Govemnor and Council.

Sincerely,

Keith A. Cota, P.E.
Chi ject Manager

Approved: cler E. Stamnas, P.E.
Director of Project Development

We concur in the above Amendment,

VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.

By:

Title: %W—M—
KAC/wjh

Attachmenis
s:\highway-design{(1ownshnewington\) 1238-s\part b agreemenilettersitime extension #4ivhb 10-17-19 (elS.docx

JOHN 0. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.Q. BOX 483 « CONCORD. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 803-271-3734 » FAX: 603-271-3914 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2064 » INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

NEWINGTON-DOVER, 11238S (PART B)
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this amended AGREEMENT on the day and year first
above written. . :

Consultant
WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT CONSULTANT

By: 'cfﬁ;" 4—-—-;""-‘\‘ By:

l M&m&—_mm
Daed: ___AVerfs 5 Dated: __/p/24//%
E STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE Tmzxﬁ: O%TPSHIRE ,
: By: _\/ P

Dirgctor of Project Development
Foa, DOT COMMISSIONER

Dated: AUk A DA pated: AN by Y <0(9)

Attorney General

This is to certify that the above-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by this office and is approved as to form and
execution.

Dated: __1] 27119 By: Mﬁ&@.&&uﬁs&_
Assistant Aftormey General

Secretary of State

De ntof T

WITNESS

By:

This is 1o certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on approved this amended
AGREEMENT,
Dated: Attest:
By:

Secretary of Siate



VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
Certificate of Vote

Newington-Dover
11238S (Part B)
General Sullivan Bridge

1, Robert M. Dubinsky, hereby certify that 1 am the duly elected Clerk of
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. . '

| hereby certify the'followmg is a true copy of Volte taken al a meeting of the
Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held on February 6, 2019,
at which a quorum of the Board was present and voting.

VOTED:

That Robin Bousa is Managing Director for Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc. and is hereby authorized 10 execute professional
services coniracts, proposals and amendments in the name and
behalf of Vanasse Hangen Brusilin, Inc., and affix its corporate seal
thereto; and such execution of any professional service contraci,
proposal or amendment in this company’s name on its behalf under
seal of the company, shall be valid and binding upon this company.

" I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and
remains in full force and effecg as of this date, and that Robin Bousa is
Managing Director for this Corporation.

ATTEST:

Date: _ October 28, 2019

s, » n
\mﬁ o™



State of New Hampshire
Department of State

_ CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of Siste of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby cenify that VANASSE HANGEN
BRUSTLIN, INC. is a Massachusetts Profit Corporation registered to trensact business in New Hampshire on December 18,
1986, | further certify that etl fees and documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received and is in good

sianding as far as this office is concerned.

Business 1D: 104275
Cenificate Number ; 0004485580

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the Stae of New Hampshire,
this 2nd day of April A.D. 2019.

or ok

William M. Gardner
Secretary of State
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

e

0P ID: CL

DATE MDDV YY}
10/28/20198

- THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFHRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DQES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

MPORTANT: If ihe cortificate hokior Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must bo endorsod. [ SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the torms end conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an sndorsonmont. A statoment on this cortificate doos not confar rights to tho

certificats holdor In llou of such ondorsomont(s).

NC, PC, VHB Metro DC, LLC

PRODUCER CONTACT
Poote Professionsl Ltd. TN
107 Audubon Rd. §2, Sto. 305 [ i, wes:
Chneiophar & Poske S :
r
Wn.-VANAS"
: INSURER(S) AFFOROING COVERAGE NAIC §

MIURED Vanasse Hangon Brustiln, Inc.; orsunen » - Valley Forge Insurance Company 20508

chah ingég:g;;’g"g ._Iar:;s;:pe wemex o : Safety Insurance Company 9454

Hangen Brustiin,LLC, VHB Eng., spurenc:Continental Casualty Company 20443

wsuner p: XL Speclalty Insurance Company 37885

P. O. Box 916t | sepumen g :
Watertown, MA 02471 PBURER S ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW RAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWATHETANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM CR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECY TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

= TYre o aesumance pomfem|  roucywwsm faot it actat:d ey
| GENERAL LiABRITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,500
A [X] comerom cexern sy | X | X jpot8141932 ox/0112019 | 0510172020 | IRRL TORERTERL O T 1,000,000
} camsaunce [ X] occum MED EXP Ay orw parson) | 5 0,000
| X | Contract. Liab. DEDUCTIBLE PERSONAL & ADVIRJURY |3 1,000,000
L Blanket Walver [XCO COVERAGE INCL. GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
GENL AGOREGATE UMIT APPUES PER; PROGUCTS - COMPYOP AGG | 3 2,000,000
—j poucy | X | EE r—| LOC ‘ Vel Peper 3 1,600,000
AUTOMOGILE LIABILITY x| x COMBNED SNGLE LT | i.000
ety E‘m L} ]
A _!N AT AUTO 8203378-NO DED 05/01/2019 | 050172020 v e
ALL OWNED AUTOS
— ) BOOILY INAURY accidert)
8 | X | scHEDWED AUTDS 601873-MAES AUTO NO DED | 061372018 | 08/13/2020 PROPERTY Lo $
B [X]nrepautos AUTO INCLDS NOH {PER ACCIDENT) '
B | X | nonowezo amos Modical Expense s 5.0
$
| X | saraLLaLae | X | occum ) EACH OCCURRENCE s 14,000,000
EXCESS UAD
c CNMSMICE( o | x ksomo:mz FOLLOW FORM | 05/0172019 | 050172020 [AGSREGATE 3 14,000,000
| ceoucneme ] s
X | aerention 3 10,000 s
WORKERS COMPENSATION X I &STAT% ] B:EL
AND EMPLOYERS" YiN o
A | anver NEREXECUTIVE 17185236 05/01720419 | 06/01/2020 | g . eacH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICERALEMBER EXCLUOED? pria| X —
{Mandxtory s NH) LL STATES LONGSHOREMARD £.L. INSEASE - EA EMPLOYEH 3 1,000,000
] CibcriDe urced
r&mzﬁm o £ OrseasE - PouCY it | 8 1,000,
D Arch Eng Prof Liab DPROSMS121t 072019 | 0711972020 [Por Clalm - 5,000,
hw.-.l PoltutionLiab FULL PRIOR ACTS ggregate 6,000,000

mmwmm:mm:mms [Atach ACORD 11, Adcltionsl Remara Bchedule, ! mors space is required)

SR ks Storal TS RS AP D 540 Bloo

CANCELLATION

CERTIFICATE HOLDER
' NHDOT-1

New Hampshlire Department
of Transportation

John O. Morton Building’

1 Hazon Drive, P.O. Box 483
Concord, NH 03301-0483

/]

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
NOTICE WiLL BE DELIVERED IN

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF,
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CLt F728

ACORD 26 (2008/0%)

© 1988-2009 ACORD COCRPORATION. All rights resorvad.

The ACORD name and logo are rogistered marks of ACORD
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. HOLOER COOE

NOTEPAD: msuRtrsnae Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.; OP ID: CL Oute  10429/2019
RE: Newington-Dover, Gonoral Sullivan Bridge, 11238-8 (Part B)
Now Hampshire rtmont of Transportation is included as additional

insureds per written contract on o genexal, aute and umbrella liability
policies subject to sane terms and conditions. Coverage 1s’p:i.ma and
non-contributory. Waiver of pubrogation applies in favor of additional
insured. 30 day notice of cancellation oxcept 10 day notice for non-

payment of premiun.




THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Victoria F. Sheehan @-\-\ C, f)B ' William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner

B&U Lp - 5 " \ 0\ | Bureau of Bridge Design

April 15, 2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T, Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

The Department of Transportation requests placing this item on the Consent Calendar.

Authorize the Department of Transportation to amend Contract #5000576 with Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc., Vendor #174584, to study and prepare preliminary engincering plans for the rehabilitation
or replacement of the General Sullivan Bridge carrying pedestrian and recreational traffic over Little
Bay between the City of Dover and the Town of Newington, by extending the complction date from
June 30, 2019 to December 31, 2019, effective upon Governor and Council approval. The original
Ayrecnent wus approved by Guvertior und Council on August 26, 2015, Tter #30. Tine extension

only, no new funding.
EXPLANATION

On August 26, 2015, the Governor and Council authorized the subject engineering and environmental
services Agrecment (ltern #30; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $291,531.41 to study and
prepare preliminary engineering plans for the rehabilitation or replacement of the General Sullivan
Bridge (Br. No. 200/023) carrying pedestrian and recreational traffic over Little Bay between the City of
Dover and the Town of Newington. This 1930's 9-span structure (6 steel deck truss approach spans and
a 3-span steel through-truss deck arch) has a total length of 1,585 feet. It has been on the Red List since
1990 and is currently closed 10 all traffic due to its deteriorated condition. This project is currently
included in the State’s Ten-Yeer Transportation Improvement Plan (Newington-Dover, 112388).

On June 6, 2018, the Governor and Council authorized a fee increase and lime extension amendment to
the Agreement (Ilem #53; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $754,310.22 ({rom $291,531.41
10 $1,045,841.63) for the expanded scope of work for the Type, Size and Location (TS&L) evaluation
and environmental coordination for the General Sullivan Bridge. The completion date was amended

" from December 31, 2018 to June 30, 2019.

There were two earlier time extension amendments. The first time extension amendment extended the
original completion date of December 31, 2016 to December 31, 2017, and was approved by Governor
and Council on December 21, 2016 (Ttem #SH; copy of Resolution attached). The second time
extension amendment extended the completion date to December 31, 2018, and was approved by
Governor and Council on October 25, 2017 (Item #5A; copy of Resolution attached).

The purpose of this time extension amendment is to allow the consultant sufficient time to complete the
Section 106 Consultation and issue a Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS). Target
dates for project milestones consist of presentation of draft SEIS in June/July 2019 with final SEIS in

JOHN 0. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN ORIVE + P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0463
TELEPHONE: 803-271-3734 « FAX: 603-271-3914 + TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2064 + INTERNET: WWAV.NHDOT.COM
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August/September 2019. Of the previously-amended $1,045,841.63 amount for this contract, there is a
balance of approximately $420,000.00 remaining (100% Tumnpike Funds).

This amended Agreement has been approved by the Attomey General as to form and execution. Copies
of the fully-executed amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the
Depariment of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approvnl willbeon -

file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for.consulting services as
outlined above.

Sincerely,

Ny

Victoria F. Shechan
Commissioner

Attachments

vl



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Victorla F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
NEWINGTON-DOVER Bureau of Highway Design
112388 (PsrtB) Room 200 (CMF)
General Sullivan Bridge Tel. (603) 271-2171
Time Extension Amendment #4 - Fax: (603) 271-2025

(Agreement Dated July 15, 2015,
Contract No. 5000576)

April 15,2019

Mr, Peter ). Walker

Project Manager

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

2 Bedford Farms Drive, Suite 200
Bedford, NH 03110-6532

Dear Mr. Walker:

This letter amends Article I, Section G (Date of Compleuan) for the above-noted Agreement The original
and emended dates are a5 follows:

Original Completion Date December 31, 2016
Amended 10 December 31, 2017
Amended 1o December 31, 2018
Amended to ' June 30, 2019

By this letter, amended to December 31, 2019

This no-additional-cost change order for the extension is as requesied by your letier dated April §, 2019,
This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor and Council,

Sincerely,

By

Keith A, Cota, P.E.
Chicf Project Manager

0 S

‘- . '

Approved: Peler E. ‘Hmnnn'i PE
Director of Project Development

We concur in the above Amendment.

VYANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC,

By Mad Fillawes

Title: _ St PRiverar

KAC/wih
Attachments
s\highweoy-designitowns feewingtom | 1218-s\pert b agreementietiersime cxicngion 14\vhb 04-15-19 tohd docx
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

NEWINGTON-DOVER, 112388 (PART B)
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC. -

N WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this amended AGREEMENT on the day and year first
above written.

Consultant _
WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT CONSULTANT
By: %L_.&_——“"_f‘__ By Aot FMwrn A _
Skavon Parac Fot . (Title)
Dated: 7'//*'/ 7 . Dated: ¥S22/19
Department o cint

WITNESS TO THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE THE/Slﬁ OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
C. = By Z ‘L—

voumum Oevelopment
2 DOT COMMISSIONER

Dated:/-Ar.‘l@V‘l rgl :22‘5 l Dated:,A'J:)ﬁ I eﬂléoﬁ

- By:

1(] ‘Genersl

This is to certify that the above-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by this office and is appro'vcd as to form and
execution. .

Datcd:_[ﬂ&tj 1, 3019 By M‘Aw‘é—"\——

Asststant Attorney Generad—
Sccrétary of State )
This is to certify thal the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on JUN 05 208 approved this amended
AGREEMENT.
e G | SO
By: : .
Secrelary of Stale

DEPUTY SECRETARY OF STATE



VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
Certificate of Vote

NEWINGTON-DOVER
11238S (Part B)
General Sullivan Bridge

[, Robert M. Dubinsky, hereby certify that [ am the duly elected Clerk of
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

I hereby certify the following is a true copy of Vote taken at a meeting of the
Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held on February 6, 2019,
at which a quorum of the Board was present and voting.

/
VOTED:

That Martin F. Kennedy is Senior Principal for Vanasse Ilangen
Brustlin, Inc. and is herehy nuthorized to execute professional
services contracts, proposals and amendments in the name and
behalf of Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., and affix its corporate seal
thereto; and such execution of any professional service contracl,
proposal or amendment in this company's name on its behalf under
seal of the company. shall be valid and binding upon this company.

1 hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and
remains in full force and effect as of this date, and that Martin F,
Kennedy is Senior Principal for this Corporatign

by, o
"fm,..,g.m\““



State of New Héinpshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1, William M. Gardner, Secrewry of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby centify that VANASSE HANGEN
BRUSTLIN, INC. is a Massachusetts Profit Corporation registered to transect business in New Hampshire on December 11,
1986. 1 further centify thel all fees end documents required by the Secretary of State's offjce have been received and is in good
standing as fiar a3 this ofTice is concomed. .

Business ID: 104275
Certificats Number ; 0004485580

N TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

[ hereto st my hand and cause to be effixed
the Scal of the State of New Hampshiro,
this 2nd day of April A.D. 2019,

Fir ok
Willlam M. Gardner
Scecretary of State ~

1 N :,;r‘-'- ; )
\ SIEVTET ]
PIRHEIA P70
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

OPID: CL

DATE ROVCONYTY)
0472812019

THIS CERTTFCATE IS {SSUED AS A MATYER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT HETWEEN THE ISBUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

cartificate hoider In llsu of such endorsemont{s).

(MPORYANT; [f the certificate holder iy an ADDITIONAL I INSURED, the péllcy(lul must be endorsed, If SUBROGATION (5 WAIVED, subbc: to
the terms and conditions of the policy, cortaln policles may require an endorsement. A statoment on this cortificato does not confer rights to the

NC, PC, VHB Motro DC, LLC

PROCUCER AET
73?‘ :&mmm ubon Ro. #2; Ste. 305 ]'&' "
Wakolioid, UAQ uﬁ' -
| cusmerans VANAS-1
m]umm COVERAG E NAIC §
wamen 1\;’;&;;:0 Hslm" lﬂm::"n-d the.; | sumen A,Valloy Forge Insurance Company 20508
Py g o'ologyvl’ng"\lul:l:si:p. wsuken p ; Safoty insurance Company 39454
Hang'tn Brustiln,L'Lé'. VHB Eng., wavnen ¢ : Continontal Casusity Company 20443
wyyntn p : XL Speciaity Insurance Company jreas

P. 0. Box 8151 | nepumen e
Watertown, MA 02471 e
COVERAGES ™ CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION-NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWATHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR COMDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERYIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED 8Y THE POLICIES DESCRIBED MEREIN (S SUSJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
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Reisceh
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CERTIFICATE .HOLDER

CANCELLATION

New Hampshire Dopartment
of Transportation

John O. Morton Bullding

‘4 Hazon Drive, P.O. Box 483
Concord, NH 03301-0483

NHDOT-1

SHOULD ANY OF YHE ABOVE DEBCRISED POLICIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DEUVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVIBIONS.

AUTHORIZIED REPRESENTATIVE

(sl 72

ACORD 26 (2000/00)

© 1880-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All dghts resarved.

Tho ACORD name and logo ore roglatersd marks of ACORD
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RE: Mewington-Dover, Genersl Sullivan Bridge, 11238-8 (Part B).°
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Victoria F. Sheehan Gﬂ 0, '#5 3 ' Wiltiam Cass, P.E.
Commissinner &\b (0, o ‘ IR Assistant Commissioner-

Bureau of Bridge Design
March 29, 2018

Depretment -d' Transpurtasinn

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T, Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

I. Auttiorize the Depanment of Transportation to amend Contract #5000576, with Vanasse Hengen Brustlin,
Inc., Bedford, NH, Vendor #174584, to study and prepare preliminary enginecring plans for the rehabilitation or
replacement of the General Sullivan Bridge carrying pedestrian and recreational traffic over Little Bay between
the City of Dover and the Town of Newington, by increasing the total amount payable by $754,110.22 {from
$291,531.41 to $1,045,841.63) for additional design services that were not anticipated in the original scope of
work, cffective upon Governar snd Council approval. 100% Turnpike Funds.

Funds to support this request arc available in the following nccount in State FY 2018 and FY 2019, with the
ability (0 adjust encumbrances between State Fiscal Years through the Budget Office, if needed and justified:

04-96-96-961017-7514 FY 2018 EY 2019
Spaulding Turnpike Expansion
046-500463 Eng Consultants Non-Benefits £70,000.00 $684,110.22

2. Turther, authorize to amend the contract’s completion date from December 31, 2018 to June 39, 20I 9,
effective upon Governor and Council approval.

EXPLANATION

On August 26, 2015, the Governor and Council authorized the subject engineering and environmental services
Agreement (Item #30; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $291,531.41 to study and prepare pretiminary
engincering plans for the rehabsilitation or replacement of the General Sullivan Bridge (Br. No. 200/023) carrying
pedestrian and recreational traffic over Little Bay between the City of Dover and the Town of Newington. This
1930’s 9-span structure {6 stecl deck truss approach spans and a 3-span steel through-truss deck arch) has a wotal
length of 1,585 feet. It has becn on the Red List since 1990 and is currently limited to only pedestrian and bicycle
traffic, This project is currently included in the State's Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan (Newington-

Dover, i12388).

This amendment (o the Agreemnent involves the expanded scope of work for the Type, Size and Location (TS&L)
evaluation and environmental coordination for the General Sullivan Bridge. The preliminary TS&L and life cycle
cost analysis completed 10 date have concluded thet there is a need to formally re-evaluate the commitments made
under the original Newington-Dover, | 1238 environmental documentation for the bridge rehabilitation
undertaken in a Final Fnvironmental Impact Statcment (FEIS) as required by the National Environmental Policy
Act of 1969 (NEPA). On August 17, 2017, the Department requested through the Federal Highway
Administration (FHWA) to re-open the NEPA process and re-evaluate the reasonable range of alternatives,
beyond the rehabilitation alternative, included in the original FEIS. In discussions with FHWA, the re-evaluation
process was refined to include only the preparation of a supplemental 1S relative to the rehabilitation of the
General Sullivan Bridge in compliance with 23 CFR 771.130. This process requires:

» Coordination with participating agencies and consulling parties,
¢ Re-cvaluation of the area of potential effect for historic resources,
* New alternalive screening, .

JOHN O, MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. 80X 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-048)
TELEPHONE: 603-271.3734 « FAX: 603-271-3914 - TDD: RELAY NH 1-8&-735—2”4‘0 INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM
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Constructability reviews,
Environmental impact cvaluations,
" Public outreach, and '
Formal development of a Supplemental EIS (SEIS) and Federal Record of Decision (ROD) consistent
with NEPA requirements.

While limited scope was included within Part “B" agreement to address this work, Lhe cﬂ'on exceeds the original
scope and budget. This supplemental contract fee addresses the scope to support and produce the SELS to address
pedestrian and bicycle aceess and including:

Update of the shoreland and water resource mapping,

Update of the 2005 cultural resource surveys and project area form,

Heazardous materials sitc characterization,

Pedestrian and bicycle counts (for the spring/summer of 2018),

Development of allernatives {expanded TS&L),

Constructability review,

Update of impact assessments based upon the preferred aliemnalive,

Public outreach,

Development of the draft EIS {with & Section 4(f) evaluation pursuant to the US Depanmenl of
Transportation Act of 1966), final SEIS and supplemental ROD, and

# A supplemental safety inspection of the Oeneral Sullivan Bridge du¢ to its continual deterioration.

¢« & 9 & & @ * B @

Also included in this amendment is an extension of the contract’s previously-smended completion dates to allow
the consultant sufficient time to éomplete the additional work for the preliminary design phase of this project.
The {irst time extension amendment extended the original completion date of December 31, 2016 to December
31, 2017, and was approved by Governor and Council on December 2[, 2016, ltem #5H. The second time
extcns:on smendment extended the completion date to December 31, 20I8 and was approved by Govemnor and

Council on October 25, 2017, Item #5A.

This amended Agreement has heen approved hy the Attorney General as to form and execution. Copies of the
fully-executed amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of
Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Councll approvel will be un fife al the Depariment of

Transportation.

It'is respectfully rcquestcd‘ that authority be given to emend this Agreement for consulting services as outlined
above. _

Sincerely,

Low v A

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

Attachments

vi



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Departmeont qf 1‘mmpoﬂ¢flou

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.

‘ Commissioner Assistant Cornmissioner
NEWINGTON-DOVER Bureau of Highway Design
11238S (PartB) oo "Room 200 (CMF)
Generul Sullivan Bridge Tel. (603) 271-21 7}
Fee Increase and Time Extension Amendment Fax: (603) 271-7025

(Agresment Dated July 15, 2015,
Contract No. 5000576)

March 28, 2018

Mr. Peter J. Walker

Project Manager

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

2 Bedford Farms Drive, Suite 200 ,
Bedford, NH 03110-6532

Dear Mr. Walker:
This letter amends the Table of Contents, Article §, and Article Tl in the above-rcferenced Agrecment.

The Table of Contents is being amended to add Attachment B - Scope of Work for Supplemental
Environmental Impact Statement and Section 4(f) Evalustion, Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., dated January 30,

2018.
Portions of Article | are being amended by Artachment B.

Article |, Section G (Date of Completion) is being amended to extend the date of completion. The extension
of-time is as requested by Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. in their letter dated March 15, 2018. The original and
amended dates are as follows:

Original Completion Date ' December 31, 2016
Amended to December 31, 20t7
Amended to "December 31,2018
By this letter, amended to June 30, 2019

Article I, Section A (General Fee) is being amended to increase the total amount payable under this
Agreement by $754,310.22 as payment for additional design services by Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. for work
associated with producing the Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement [with Section 4(f)] to address
pedestrian end bicycle access, and also a supplemental safety inspection of the General Sullivan Bridge due to its
continual deterioration. This work effort is described in detail in Attachment B.

The portion of Arllcle ll, Section A (General Fee) specifying the maximum direct-labor rate is being amended
to read as follows:

*In accordance with DEPARTMENT policy, the maximum direct-labor rate allowed for all positions under
this AGREEMENT shall be £50+88 $60.00 per hour unless a waiver to the salary cap has been specifically
approved for specialty services.

The portion of Article I, Section A {(General Fec) specifying the dates for the fee and manhour estimates is
being amended to read as follows:
: “The total amount to be paid under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $1.045.841.63, the sum of the
amounts shown in Article [], Section B (which amount is based on the CONSULTANT'S fee and manhour
estimates of July 2, 2015 and January 30, 2018),..."

JOHN O. MORTON BUILOING + 7 HAZEN DRIVE + P.O. BOX 483 + CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 « FAX: 603-271-3914 ¢ TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2804 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM
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Furthermore, this fee increase revises the amounts in Article 1], Section B (Summary of Fees) as follows:

~ Increases the éstimated amount of (a) actual CONSULTANT'S salaries, costs applicable to actual salaries,
salary burden (direct and indirect) and administrative costs arlnbutable 1o overhead by $639,790.60, from

$131,985.73t0 $771,776.33.
-~ Revises the salary burden and overhead cost rate fo‘r billing purposes from 161.97% to 157.91%.

- Increqse§ the amount of (b) fixed fee to cover profit and non-reimbursed costs by $63,979.06, from
$13,198.58 10 §77.177.64.

- = Increases the estimated amount of (c) reimbursement for direct, out-of-pocket expenses by $74,090.00, from

$4,635.00 (o $78,725.00.

- Decreases the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant HDR Enginegring, Inc.
by $23,549.44, from $129,185.62 to $105,636 18.

~ Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant KTA Tator, Inc.,

which remains at $(2.526.48.

Also, the first sentence in paragraph | of Article I, Section C (Limitation of Costs) is being emended to read
as follows: -

“Costs incurred against this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $1,045,84 1,63, unless otherwise authdPzed.”

The above additional work revises the total amount payable under this Agreemnent, which increases by
$754,310.22, from $291,531.41 to $1,045,841.63 by this amendment.

This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor and Council.

Sincerely,

%@f “h
ﬂ;—'i ag

Approved: Peter E. Stamnas, P.E.
Director of Project Development

We concur in the above Amendment.

VANASSE HANGEN 312 LiN, INC,
|74 L~

Title: R A A

KAC/wjh
Attschments

s \highway-design\{towesfincwingion\] 1 238-s\pan b agreenentiencreivhb 03.27-18 ol docx
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
NEWINGTON-DOVER, 11238S (PART B)
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF tho parties hereto have executed this amended AGREEMENT on the day and year
first above written. '

Congsultant

WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT CONSULTANT,
By: %4;4”‘“‘4\ By: o ; V/\
_‘_\im VA (litle)

Dated: "/"AJ’ Dated: ‘f[gég

Department of Transportation

WITNESS T> THE STATE OF N\ HAMPSHIRE THE mnsw HAMPSHIRE
' E - . e
By )

i

By:

Diroctor of Project Developmert
#o/2_DOT COMMISSIONER
Dated: 4 _/37//\-!" : Dated: 4//3.,//3’

Attarney General

This is to certify that the above-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by this office and is approved as to form
and execution.

Dated:  S]2/1Y By, _ AMIM B Mvao updia,

Assistni Attarncy Generm|

Sccretary of Sinte
' JUN 06 2018
This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on approved this amended

AGREEMENT.

Dated: JUN 06 2018 Attest: < b (E D

" BEPUTYSSECRETRRY OF STATE




g VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.

Certificate of Vote

Newington-Dover
Gencral Sullivan Bridge
112388 (Part B)

1, Robert M. Dubinsky, hereby certify that | am the duly elected Clerk of Vanasse
Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

1 hereby certify the following is a true copy of a Voté taken at s meeting of the Board of
Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held on January 31, 2018, at which a
quorum of the Board was present and voting.

VOTED:

That Thomas Jackmin is New England Regional Manager for Vanasse Hangen Brustlin,
Inc. and is hereby authorized 1o execule professional service contracts, proposals and
amendments in the name.and behalf of Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., and affix its
corporate seal thereto, and such execution of any professional service contract, proposal
or amendment in this company's name on its behalf under sea! of the company, shall be
valid and binding upon this company.

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force
and effect as of this date, and that Thomas Jackmin is New Engtand Regional Manager

for this Corporation.

Date: _April 2, 2018

74"&&:\5‘({’”‘#’

Taanyutt" &

unawstrcorperat\BODContract Cenifications\ackmin centification.doc



State of New Hampshire
Departmen’t of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampthire, do hercby cenify thit VANASSE HANGEN
BRUSTLIN, INC. is a Massachusetts Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on December L1,
19886, 1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretory of State's office have been reccived and is in good

stonding s for as this office is concemned.

Business ID: 104278
Certificate Number : 0004071454

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF,

| hereto s¢l my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 2nd day of Apsil A.D. 2018,

William M. Gardner
Secretary of State
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

OPID: CL

DATE AOROOIYYYY)
040212018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES
JELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE: OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
AEPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If tho cortificato holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, tho policy(los) must be sndorsed. If SUBROGATION 15 WAIVED, lub]ocl to
the torms and conditions of the policy, cartain poficles may require an ondoroement. A statoment on this cortificate does not conior rights to the

cortificato holder In llew of such ondorsoment{s).

PRODUCER ACT
Poois Professionsl 1734
107 Auduben Rd. €2 } Bis. 308 et ]
oo g -
' susroneam e VANAS-Y
. ngamm COVERACH MAIC 4
INSURED :f':'lglzw Hsl ngon quﬂ":i Inc.; wausen 4 :Continental Ceouaity Company 2044)
Arch.ango'o:::;;,‘:g'-v::m:ca:” waynen o : Safety insurance Company 39454
Hangen Bmtlln,l.&.c'. VHB Eng.. wsunen ¢ : The Continontal Ing Co.
NC, PC,VHB DC, LLC tavwen o :Valley Forge insurance Company 20808
£.0. Box 9151 INBURER K !
Watortown, MA 02471 pepymen s :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS YO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INGURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

E‘; TYPE OF INSURANCE i (71
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CANCELLATION

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Now Hempshire Dopartment
of Transportation

John ©. Morton Bullding

1 Hazon Drive, P.O. Box 483
Concord, NH 03301-0483

i

‘NHDOT-1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DEBCRIDED POLICIEY BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION CATE THEREOS, ‘NOTICE WiLL BE DELWVERED N

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATVE

Cilat F72C

ACORD 18 (2009/09)

© 19808-2000 ACORD CORPORATION. Afl rights roserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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ACORDr DATE GEMOONYYY)
\CORO CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE vhemoniid

THIS CERTIRCATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTE UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLT..E-R. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOY CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. - : ‘
IMPORTANT: (f the certlficats holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(los) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons of bo ondoreod.
“| 4 SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the torms and conditions of the policy, cortain policies may roquire an ondorsemont, A ctstoment on
this centificate does hot confor rights (o the cortificate holder In lou of such osdorsement(s). .
,mmmuw s 781-245-65400 ACT Christophor A, Poclo
Poolo N R
107 Audubon Rd. #2, Sis. 305 e 701-246-3400 | /8% 1oy, 781-245-5463
Wakotlsid, MA 01820 5
Christopher A. Poole
m?gmlrw COVERAGE NAK §
pesynce o XL Spoclalty Insurance Company 37685
wesunco Yanaoso Hangon Brusiln, nc. A .
VHE Ens Survoying Landscape RAYRERD ;.
arnt g £ e o,
nugtin, . ng., » .
WEOCRE perrs
. O, DO0x B
Wetortown, MA 02471 WSURER F: :
CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER; _
THIS I8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW KAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOO
IMDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE (SSUED OR MAY-PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED MEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIVITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,
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RE: Nowington-Dover, Gononral Sullivan Bridge 11238-S(Part B

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATION] / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addions] Remerce Sehodubs, mey be stiached ¥ mer apate b raquired)

John O. Morton Bullding

1 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 483
Concord, NH 03301-048)

|

For profossional liabitity coverago, tho o ato Hmit is tho total
Incurance aysifab for‘!u Covarnd clalmggpr-%onlod within tho policy
" The lImit will be reduced by paymonts of Indemnity and sxpenss.
_CERTIFICAYE HOLOER ANCELLATION
NHDOT-1
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BERORE
Mow Hampshirs Department THE EXPINATION OATE THEREOF. NOTICE WHL BE OELIVERED IN
of Transportation DANCE POLICY PROVISIONS

AUTHORITED REPRESENTATIVE

(Ut #7228

ACORD 25-{20140))

© 1085-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. Afl rights reserved.
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
" DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Urperisen of Trmmepertntion e-? _(_C/ o ég

VICTORIA F. SHEEHAN WILLIAM CASS, PE
COMMISSIONER D “&6' | q ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T, Sununu . Bureau of Bridge Design

and the Honorable Council September 11, 2017

State House . . '

Concord, New Hampshirc 03301
‘RE EDACTIO

The Department of Transportation requests placing this item an the Consent Calendar.

Authorize thé Department of Transportation to amend an egreement with Vanesse Hengen Brustlin, [nc., Vendor
#174584, to study and prepare preliminary engineering plans for the rehabilitation or replacement of the General
Sullivan Bridge carrying pedestrian and recreational traffic over Little Bay between the City of Dover and the
Town of Newington, by extending the completion date from December 31, 2017 to December 31, 2018, effective
upon Governor and Council approval. The original Agreement was approved by Governor and Council on’
August 26, 2015, Item #30. Time extension only, no new funding.

XP ATION

The purpose of this engineering and environmental consultant services Agreemnent is 10 study and prepare
preliminary engincering plans for the rehabilitation or replacement of the General Sullivan Bridge (Br. No.
200/023) carrying pedestrian and recreational trafTic over Little Bay between the City of Dover and the Town of ~
Newington. This 1930's 9-span structure (6 stee! deck truss approach spans and a 3-span steel through-truss deck
arch) has a total length of 1,585 feet. It has been on the Red List since 1990 and is currently limited to only
pedestrian and bicycle teaffic, with Span 7 having a load limit cepacity of only 12 persons. This project’s
engineering phase is currently included in the State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan (Newington-
Dover 11238S).

This amendment to the Agreement is to extend the contract’s previously-amended completion date to allow the
consultant sufficient time to reassess the environmental commitments under Section 106, collaborate with project
stakeholders, seek adjusiments to Section 4(f), and complete the preliminary design phase of this project. Of the
original $291,531.41 amount for this contract, there is a balance of approximately $107,000 remaining (100%
Tumpike Funds). The previous time extension amendment extended the original completion date of December
31,2016 to December 31, 2017, and was approved by Govemor and Council on December 21, 2016, Item #5H.

This amended Agreement has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. Copies of the
fully-executed amended Agreecment are on file at the Secrétary of State's Office and (he Department of
Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of

Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as outlined
above,

Sincerely,

1w F. )Mmu_f

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

Attachments

' ~ vi
JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING + 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 « FAX: 803-271-3014 « TOO: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2084 + INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



- THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

VICTORIA F. SHEEHAN WILLIAM CASS, P.L

COMMISSIONER ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
NEWINGTON-DOVER Bureau of Highway Design
GENERAL SULLIVAN BRIDGE Room 200 (CMF)
11238-S (PART B) Tel. (603) 271-2171

~ " Fax: (603) 271-7025
Sept;:mbcr 11,2017

Mr. Steven M. Hodgdoen, P.E.
Project Manager

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

2 Bedford Farms Drive, Suite 200
Bedford, NH 03110-6532

Dear Mr. Hodgdon:

This letter amends Article 1, Section G (Date of Completion) for the above-noted Agreement. The original
and amended dates are as follows: . .

Original Completion Date December 31,2016
Amended to December 31, 2017
By this letter, amended to December 31, 2018

This no-additional-cost change order for the extension is as requested by your letter dated August 25, 2017.
This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor and Councit.

Sincerely,

Keith A. Cota, IE.E.
Chie( Project Manager

¥ =

Approved: eter E. Stamnas, P.E.
Director of Project Development

We concur in the ab;wa Amendment.
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
By: _‘,4 U ﬂi‘
Title: £.6.0. .

KAC/wjh
attachments
s\highway-design\townsYnewingtont | 1238-s\pest b agreement\etiersivhb 09-11-17 tel.doc

JOMN O, MORTON BUILDING s 7 HAZEN DRIVE ¢ P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-274-2171 » FAX: 803-271-7025 » TOD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2904 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



Page 2 of 2

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
NEWINGTON-DOVER, 11238-S (PART B)
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this amended AGREEMENT on the day and year
first above written.

Consultant .

WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT OONSULTANT/

By: . ; :'g Z 2 Loprictea By: ﬂw ::

. : _ ' _ .00, (Title)
Dated: ;/J,/;) Dated: "_/f?_/l?
Department of T atin
WITNESS TO JHE JAMPSHIRE ~ THE STALEOF NEW HAMPSHIRE
) .

By: y V} N

Dtroctor of Projoct Dovolopment

po€ DOT COMMISSIONER

Dated: ?/Q/IZ/ 7 Dated: ?é/// 7

Attorney General

This is to certify that the abave-amended AGREEMENT has beg jowed by this office and is gpproved as to form
and exocution. : A

Dated: “BJ]? ~ By:

Assistant Altorncy.General

Secretary of State
This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on 0CY 25 207 approved this amended
AGREEMENT. :
 Dated. 0CT 25 2017 Atiest.
B

" DEPUTVSECRETARY OF STATE



VANASSE HANG_EN BRUSTLIN, INC. -
' Certificate of Vote

Newington-Dover
General Sullivan Bridge
11238-S (Part B)

!.

I, Robert M, Dubinsky, hereby certify that [ am the duly clected Clerk of
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

I hereby certify the following is a true copy of Vote taken ata meeting of the
Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly called aad held on January 25, 2017,
at which a quorum of the Board was present and voting.

VOTED:

That William Ashworth is Chief Operating Officer for Vanasse
Hangen Brustlin, Inc. and is hereby authorized to execule
professional services contracts, proposals and amendments in the
name and behalf of Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., and affix its
corporate seal thereto; and such execution of any professional
service contract, proposal or amendment in this company's name on
its behalf under seal of the company, shall be valid and binding upon
this company.

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and
remains in full force and effect as of this datg, and that William

Ashworth is Chief Operating Officer for this-Corjoration

ome: 313 2017




‘State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE ‘ L

I, Williem M. Gardner, Secretery of State of the State of New Hampshire, do heseby certify that VANASSE HANGEN
BRUSTLIN, INC. Is 8 Massachusetts Profit Corporation registered 1o transact business in New Hampshire on December 11,
1986, [ further centify-that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's offlce have been received end Is in good
sianding as far es this office Is concemed.

Business [D: 104178

ot IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,
I hereto set my bend end couse o bo affixed
the Seal of the Stote of Now Hempshire,
this 3rd day of April A.D. 2017.

Willlam M. Qardner
Secretary of State
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OECEMOER 2/, 2076

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

VICTORIA F. SHEEHAN . WILLIAM CASS, P.E.
COMMISSIONER . ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
Bureau of Bridge Design

November 15, 2016

Her Excellency, Governor Margarel Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council '

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

The Depanmemt of Transportation requests placing this itlem on the Consent Calendar.

Authorize the Department of Transportation to amend an agrecment with' Vanassc-Hangen Brustlin, Inc., Vendor
#174584, to study and prepare preliminary engineering plans for the rehabilitation or replacement of the Gerieral
Sullivan Bridge camrying pedestrian and recreational traffic over Litile Bay between the City of Dover and the
Town of Newington, by extending the compleiion date from December 31, 2016 1o December 31, 2017, effective
upon Governor and Council approval. The original Agrecment was approved by Governor and Council on
August 26, 2015, ltem #30. Time éxtensioir only, no new funding,

EXPLANATION

The purpose of this engineering and environmenial consuliani services Agreement is to study and prepare
preliminary engineering plans for the rehabilitation or replacement of the General Sullivan Bridge (Br. No.
200/023) carrying.pcdestrian and recreational traffic over Little Bay between the City of Dover and the Town of
Newington, This 1930's 9-span structure (6 steel deck truss approach spans and a 3-span steel through-truss deck
arch) has o total length of 1,585 fcet. 1 has been on the Red List since 1990-and is currently limited to only
pedestrian and bicycle traffic, with Span 7 having a load limit capacity of only 12 persons. This project’s
engineering phase is currently included in the State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan (Newington-
Dover 112388). -

-~ This amendment lo the Agreement is to extend the contrect’s original completion date to allow the consultant
sufTicient time 10 collaboraie with project stakeholders and accommodate potcntial National Historic Prescrvation
Act Section 106 efforts in order (o completa the preliminary design phase of this pmject. OF the original
$2%1,531.41 amount for this contract, there is a balance of approximately $139,500 remaining (100% Turnpike
Funds).

This amendcd Agreement has been approved by the Attomey General as to form and execution. Copies of the
fully-executed smended Agreement arc on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of
Administrative Services, and subscquent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of
Transponalion.

It is respectfully requested Lthat auhority be given 10 amend this Agreement for consulling scrvices as outlincd
above. .

Sincercly,

Lo e A

Victoria F. Shechan
Commissioncr

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.0O. BOX 483 » CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-048)
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3724 « FAX: 603-271-3914 » TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2004 » INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMFPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

VICTORIA F. SHEEHAN : ) . WILLIAM CASS, PE
COMMISSIONER . ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
NEWINGTON-DOVER Bureau of Highway Design
GENERAL SULLIVAN BRIDGE Room 200 (CMF)
11238-S (PART B) Tel. (603) 271-2171

Fax: (603) 271-7025
November 14, 2016
Mr. Steven M. Hodpdon, P.E.
Project Manager
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

2 Bedford Farms Drive, Suite 200
Bedford, NH 03110-6532 :

Dear Mr. Hodgdon:

This letter amends Anticle 1, Section G (Date of Completion) for the above-noted Agreement.. The original
and amended dates are as follows: ’

Original Completiorn Date December 31, 2016
By this letter, amended to December 31, 2017

This no-additionai-cost change order for the extension is as requested by your letter dated October 26, 2016.
This amendment becomes cffective upon approval by the Governor and Council.

Sincerely,

TF A A

Keith A. Cota, P.E.

Chief Project ?anagcr

Approved: Peter E. Stamnas, P.E.
Director of Project Development

We concur in the above Amendment

VANASSE HANGEN/BR}JJN. INC. ;

By:
Titte: SgYP.

KAC/wjh
attachmenis
s \highway-designYtownsincwingtont | | 238-s\part b agreementiictiersivhb 11-14-16 tel. doc

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.C, BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-048)
TELEPHONE: 603-271-2171 « FAX: 603-271-7025 » TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2904 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



Page 2 of 2

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
NEWINGTON-DOVER, 11238-S (PART B)
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this amended AGREEMENT on the day and year
first above written,

Consultant

WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT CONSULTANT

by e i oemres o iy T

Z LA (Titte).
Dated: / ’/Ir"//:. Dated: / ’// -’% 3

Department of Transportation
WITNESS ]' F F;’STATE1 OF NE HA‘\.PSHIRE THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

i f 4% 4 -By: ﬁ%—:—_\

By:
Olrector of Project Devaiopmaent
o DOT COMMISSIONER
Dated: // / o'?a?//é Dated: //' 9},2//4

Attorncy General

This is to certify that the above-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by this office and is approved as to form
and execution. ' .

Dated: 12 Jolie By:
T < Assistant Attormey General

MM .
DEC 2 1 2016

This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on .__ approved this emended
AGREEMENT.

Dated: DEC 21 2["6 Amest: ( § E E
B

" DEPUTY SECRETARY GF STATE




VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
Certificate of Vote

NEWINGTON-DOVER
GENERAL SULLIVAN BRIDGE
11238-S (PART B)

1, Robert M. Dubinsky, hereby certify that | am the duly elected Clerk of
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

| hereby certify the following is a true copy of Vote taken at a meeting of
the Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held on January
27, 2016, at which a quorum of the Board was present and voting.

VOTED: . .

That William Ashworth is Regional Manager for Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc. and is hereby awthorized to execute professional
services contracts, praposals and amendmenis in the name and
behalf of Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.. and «ffix its corporaie seal
thereta; and such execution of any professional seivice contract,
proposal or amendment in this company s name on iis behalf under
seal of the company, shall be valid and binding upon this company.

| hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and
remains in full force and effect as of this date, and that Wiltiam
Ashworth is Regional Manager for this Corporation

ATTEST:

Date: _November 16,2016

Clerk

{Corporate Seal)



State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I. William M. Gardner. Secretary of Siatc of the Siate of New Hampshire, do hereby cenify that VANASSE HANGEN
BRUSTLIN, INC. is » Massachusetts Profit Corporation regisicred to transaci business in New Hampshire on December 11,

1986. 1 funther cenify that il fees and documents required by the Scerctary of State’s office have been' reccived and is in good
nanding as far as this office is concemed.

Busincss 1D: 104278

IN TESTIMONY WHEREGF,

1 hercio set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Scal of the Stote of New Hampshire,
this | 5th day of November A.D. 2016.

For ok

William M. Gardner
Secretary of State
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ACC2RL”  CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE “irimote

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS .NO RIGHTB UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. TH!S
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATWELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALYER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOY CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
'HEPRESEHTA'IWE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLOER..

** GORTANT: [f the-cértificate holder is an ADDITIONAL. INSURED, ths policy{les) must be-endorsod. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject 1o
torms-gnd conditions of tho pollcy, certzin policies may require an sndorsement. A statament on this Certificate does not confor rights to the

«atificate holder in liat) of such endomemaent(s). .
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Hanpen Brustin,LLC, VHB Eng., MURERC ;. :

NC., PC NIURER D :

P. O. Box 91561 . ‘ | nBuRER N ;

Watertown, MA 02471 WEUNERE
COVERAGES .CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWATHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION GF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT YO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE-INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXGLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
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MWESBSUEMANWOFNFOMMNMVMWHOMNWWECERTtFICATEHOI.DER.THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGA‘ITVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER .THE COVB!AGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THI3 CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE uou:m
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- i . i POANERF .

JVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
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EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF:SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS- SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,
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AasasytC, 2005

New Hameprhire
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
! DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Dapartment &f Transperintion

WILLIAM CASS, P.B.

ABSISTANT COMMISSIONER .
Burcau of Bridge Design

July 14,2018

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hamn
and the Honorable Council

State House : .
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 '

. BEQUESTED ACTION :
Authorize the Department of Transportauon to enter into an Agreement with Vanasse Hangcn Brustlin,
Inc., Vendor #174584, for a total amount not to exceed $291,531.41, to study and prepare preliminary
engincering plans for the rehabilitation or replacement of the Geneml Sulliven Bridge carrying pedestrian
and recreational traffic over Little Bay between the City of Dover and the Town of Newington, effective
upon G_ovcmor and Council approval, through December 31, 2016, 100% Tumpike Funds.

Funds to support this request are anticipated to be available in the following accounts in State FY 2016
and State FY 2017 upon the availability and continued appropriation of funds in the future operating
budget, with the ability to adjust encumbrances betwecn State Fiscal Years through the Budget Office, if

needed and justified:

04-96- 960610173514« o FY.2016 EY 2017

Spaulding Tumpike Expansion -

046-500463 Eng Consultants Non—Beneﬁts C $200,000.00 $91,531.41
EXPLANATION

The Department requires professional engineering services to study and prepare proliminary engineering
plans for the rehabilitation or replacement of the General Sullivan Bridge (Br. No. 200/023) carrying
pedestrian and recreational traffic over Little Bay between the Clty of Dover and the Town of Newington.
This 1930's 9-span structure (6 steel deck truss approach spans and & 3-apan steel through-truss deck
arch) has a total length of 1,585 feet. It has been on the Red List since 1990 and is currently limited to
only pedestrian and bicycle traffic, with Span 7 having a load limit capacity of only {2 persons. This
project s currently included in the State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan (Newington -

Dover 112388S).

 On November 20, 2013, the Governor and Council authorized the Part A Agreement (Item #122 copy
atteched) for the In-depth Structural Inspection and Bridge Load Rating of the General Sullivan Bridge
(Br. No. 200/023) carrying pedestrian and recreational traffic over Little Bay between the City of Dover
and the Town of Newington. The Department reserved the right to either negotiate a scope and fee for
the Part B preliminary design services or (erminate the contract. Since the firm of Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc. satisfactorily completed the Part A (inspection and rating) services for this project, the
Department proposes to continue with this firm to perform tho Part B (preliminary design) effort. The
Department reserves the right to either negotiate a scope and fec for Part C (final design), or terminate the

contract with Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

mo.uomonauimmb-ruman DRIVE «P.O. BOX‘BS‘-MGORD.NEWWW 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: §03.271-2171 o FAX: 803.271.7028 » TOD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-200-735-2004 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM
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The Part B preliminary design services include developing cost analyses for both capital costs and long-
term maintenance costs for (he proposed bridge rehabilitation option and a possiblé bridge replacement
option that maintain the current pedestrian/recreationsl crossing; completing all environmental efforts for
documentation needed to comply with the National Bavironmental Policy Act (NEPA), including
Cultural Resource investigations in accordance with Section 106 of the Natlona! Historic Preservation
Adt, and the Identification of any permitting requirements; providing paint analysis of cxisuns bridga
supports; and assisting the Department with the public involvement process.

VanasseHangm Brustlln Inc. has agreed to furnish the required services fora totul fee no! to acoeed
$291,531.41. This is a reasonable feo and is commensurate with the complcxity of the project and the
aeopeofensinemnsandtech:ﬂcalmslobeﬁmmed _

This Agreement has been approved by the Attomey General as to form and execution. The Departmeat
bas verified that the necessary funds arc available, Copies of the fully-executed Agreement are o file at
the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to
Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of Transportation.

It Is respectfully requested that authority be gwm to enler into an Agrwment for consultmg scrvices as
outlined above.

Sincerely,

%%577%”

’ Asslstnnt Commissioner

vl




-

Atlachment 9

IN WITNRSS WHEREOF (he partics heroto have exccuted this AGREEMEBNT on the day and year first
above wrilien,

Consultant
WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT CONSULTANT
By: %‘_4-1:&_ By: ,%)4 ﬂ/ﬂ—
' SRR
(TITLE)
Dated: 2///,' /e Daled: 7// I // S
eparimen ans lon

WITNESS TO THE STATE OF NE MPSHIRE  THE STATE GF NEW HAM

By:

-]
[4 DOT COMMISSIONER

Dated: 7_,/347//‘5‘ Dated: 7/ ’?\:}72 <

Attorney Genernl

This is to certify that the above AGREEMENT has been revicwed by (his office and is approved as (o fonn

and exccution.
Date: X/3/iC By: ﬂ W

Assistant Attorney Generat

ecreln at

2
This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on AUG 26 2015 approved this
AGREEMENT. ' :

Dated: Aﬂﬁ 2 6 20‘5 Altost:

" DEPUTY SECHETARY OF STATE

s'adnin\consulaaster sgreanentssignpages(V) doe




VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
Certificate of Votg

NEWINGTON-DOVER
. GENERAL SULLIVAN BRIDGE
11238-S (PART B)

I, Robert M. Dubinsky, hereby certify that | am the duly elected Clerk of
Vanasse Hangen Brustiin, Tnc.

I hereby certify the following is a true copy of Vote taken at a meeting of -
the Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held on January
28, 2015, at which a quorun of the Board was present and voting,

YOTED: "

That William Aslnvorth 1l is Regional Manager for Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc. and is hereby authorized.to execute professional
services contracts, proposals and amendments in the name and
behalf of Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., and affix its corporate seal
thereto; and sucl-execution of any professional service contract,
proposal or amendment in this company’s name on its behalf under
seal of the company, shall be valid and binding upon this company.

I hereby centify that said vote has not beea amended or repealed and
remains in full force and effect as of this date, and that William
Ashworth 11 is Regional Manager for this Co i




-

State of Nefo Hampslive
Bepartment of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Sccretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby
certify that VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC. a(n) Massachusetts corporation, is
authorized 1o transact business in New Hampshire and qualified on December 11, 1986. [
further cex:til‘)r that all fees and annual reports required by the Secrelary of State's ofﬁcc

\

bave been received.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, I hereto
set my hand and cause to be affixed

% the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
AW this 15" day of April, A.D. 2015

a7 Sk

William M. Gardner
Secretary of State
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THIS GERTIFICATE I3 [BUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
AMEND, EXTEND QR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONOTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE IBBUING INSURER(S); AUTHORIZED

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY
(' ‘XEPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE KOLDER.

cortifinete holder In Mdm«M ).
PRASDUCER

(MPORTANT: If tho certificats holdor la an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) musi be sndorssd. If BSUBRCGATION {8 WAIVED, subject to
the tsrma and condilions of the policy, certain policies may roquirg an sndorsement. A statemant on this certificste doss not confer rights to the
L)
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474 MEINERE
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ACCRD"  CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE eritarzots

gertificate holder in ey of such endorsamantia).

THIS CERVIFICATE 8 |3SUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERB NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS |
CERTIFICATE DOED HOT AFFRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALYER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIB CERTIFICATE CF [NBURANCE DOES NOT OONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE [98UING (INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
( IEPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIPICATE KOLOER.

l—————-———-—-——-——-——-——-——_—_—___——___—__.____
(MPORTANT: If the certificate holder s an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poticy(los) must be endorsed. [f BUBROOATION 18 WAIVED, subject to
{he terme and congitions of the pollcy, oertain policlss may roguire an ondorsement. A ststemant on this cortificats dowes not confsr rights to the
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ROBURSAD
COVERAGES CERTI UMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS I8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE USTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWATHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER DOCUMENT WITH REGPECT TQ WHICH THI9
CERTIFICATE MAY BE [38UED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERE!N 18 SUBJEGT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUBIONS AND CONDITIONS OF BUCH POLICIES., I.IUITS SHOWN MAY HAYE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,
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SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICUES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
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